
THE FOLLOWING HAS BEEN ISSUED: 

BILL entitled “An Act to make jurisdiction for matters of a civil nature exercisable in a division of the Judiciary to be known as the 
“Civil Division” and to make jurisdiction for specified civil matters exercisable in a sub-division of the Civil Division known as 
the “Civil Court”, to make jurisdiction for small-valued claims exercisable in a sub-division of the “Civil Division” to be known 
as the “Small Claims Courts”, to make jurisdiction for estates administration business exercisable in a sub-division of the Civil 
Division known as the “Estates Administration Office” and for related matters ”–($16.20). 
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SUPPLEMENTS  TO  THIS  ISSUE 

THE DOCUMENTS detailed hereunder have been issued and are published as Supplements to this issue of the Trinidad and Tobago 
Gazette: 

Legal Supplement Part B— 

Notification–(Legal Notice No. 25 of 2026). 

 
Legal Supplement Part C— 

Bill entitled “An Act to make jurisdiction for matters of a civil nature exercisable in a division of the Judiciary to be known as the 
“Civil Division” and to make jurisdiction for specified civil matters exercisable in a sub-division of the Civil Division known as 
the “Civil Court”, to make jurisdiction for small-valued claims exercisable in a sub-division of the “Civil Division” to be known 
as the “Small Claims Courts”, to make jurisdiction for estates administration business exercisable in a sub-division of the Civil 
Division known as the “Estates Administration Office” and for related matters”. 

 

116 
PUBLICATION  OF  A  BILL 

NOTICE is hereby given that the following Bill is published as a Supplement to this Trinidad and Tobago Gazette for public information: 

The Civil Division Act, 2026. 

Copies of the Bill may be purchased from the Government Printery Sales Section, 55—57, Eteck Park, Frederick Settlement, Caroni. 

B.  CAESAR 
5th February, 2026. Clerk of the House 
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APPOINTMENT  TO  BE  TEMPORARILY  A  MEMBER  OF  THE  SENATE 

 
IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that Her Excellency the President, in exercise of the power vested in her by section 44(1)(a) 
and section 44(4)(c) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed ZOLA PHILLIPS, to be temporarily a member of 
the Senate, with effect from 20th January, 2026 and continuing during the absence of Senator SOPHIA CHOTE, S.C., from Trinidad and 
Tobago. 
 

C.  JACKMAN-WALDRON 
Secretary to Her Excellency 

20th January, 2026. the President 
 
118 
 
IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that Her Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, 
in exercise of the power vested in her by section 44(1)(a) and section 44(4)(a) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has 
appointed MR. DANIEL RASHEED to be a member of the Senate temporarily, with effect from 21st January, 2026 and continuing  
during the absence of Senator the Honourable JOHN JEREMIE, S.C., from Trinidad and Tobago. 
 

C.  JACKMAN-WALDRON 
Secretary to Her Excellency 

21st January, 2026. the President 
 
119 
 
IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that Her Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the  
Leader of the Opposition, in exercise of the power vested in her by section 44(1)(b) and section 44(4)(b) of the Constitution of the  
Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed TAHARQA OBIKA to be a member of the Senate temporarily, with effect from  
23rd January, 2026 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of Senator JANELLE JOHN-BATES by reason of illness. 
 

C.  JACKMAN-WALDRON 
Secretary to Her Excellency 

23rd January, 2026. the President 
 
120 
 
IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that Her Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the  
Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in her by section 44(1)(b) and section 44(4)(a) of the Constitution of the  
Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed MR. DANIEL RASHEED to be temporarily a member of the Senate, with effect from  
27th January, 2026 and continuing during the absence of Senator BRIAN BAIG by reason of illness. 
 

C.  JACKMAN-WALDRON 
Secretary to Her Excellency 

27th January, 2026. the President 
 
121 
 
IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that Her Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the  
Leader of the Opposition, in exercise of the power vested in her by section 44(1)(b) and section 44(4)(b) of the Constitution of the  
Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed SANJIV BOODHU to be temporarily a member of the Senate, with effect from  
27th January, 2026 and continuing during the absence of Senator VISHNU DHANPAUL by reason of illness. 
 

C.  JACKMAN-WALDRON 
Secretary to Her Excellency 

27th January, 2026. the President 
 
122 

APPOINTMENT  AS  A  MEMBER  TO  THE  BOARD  OF  MANAGEMENT OF   
THE  CHILDREN’S  LIFE  FUND  AUTHORITY 

 
IN ACCORDANCE with sections 5 and 6 of the Children’s Life Fund Act, Chap. 29:01, the public is hereby notified for general information 
that Dr. NICOLE SOLOMON has been appointed as a member of the Board of Management of the Children’s Life Fund Authority for a 
term of three (3) years, with effect from Monday 5th January, 2026. 

  
V.  CUMMINGS 

Chief Executive Officer 
20th day of January, 2026. Children’s Life Fund Authority
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REPUBLIC  OF  TRINIDAD  AND  TOBAGO 
 

IN THE ESTATE OF 
 

MARGO  PATRICIA  BURNS–Deceased 
Late of 5—8, Ragbir Street, St. Augustine 

in the Island of Trinidad 

Who died on the 27th day of October, 2020 

 

NOTICE is hereby given that creditors and other persons having claims against, or an interest in the Estate of the above-named  
deceased, should give notice in writing to Marielle Cooper-Leach, Attorney-at-law of Suite 6, No. 10 Queens Park West, Port-of-Spain, 
Trinidad, who is the Attorney-at-law for Jason Sheppard, otherwise Jason Chad Sheppard, the lawful attorney for Mary Laurita 
Fletcher to whom a Certificate of Appointment of Estate Trustee with Will was granted by the Superior Court of Justice of Ontario, 
Canada and resealed by the High Court of Justice of Trinidad and Tobago, not later than the 4th of March, 2026, after which date the 
said Jason Sheppard, otherwise Jason Chad Sheppard, intends to distribute the Estate of the deceased among the parties entitled 
thereto having regard only to the claims of which notice has been received by the said Marielle Copper-Leach, Attorney-at-law.  
 

Dated this 5th day of February, 2026. 
 

MARIELLE  COOPER-LEACH 
Attorney-at-law for Jason Sheppard otherwise Jason Chad Sheppard 

the lawful attorney for Mary Laurita Fletcher 
to whom a Certificate of Appointment of Estate Trustee with Will 
was granted by the Superior Court of Justice of Ontario, Canada 
and resealed by the High Court of Justice of Trinidad and Tobago 
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PUBLIC NOTICE  is hereby given that applications have been made for the following grants of Probate or Letters of Administration: - 

BABOOLAL, RAMATIE: PROBATE of the Will dated the 6th day of July, 2019, of RAMATIE BABOOLAL of Light Pole  
No. 221, Chin Chin Road, Las Lomas No. 1, Cunupia, Trinidad, who died on the 23rd day of July, 2019, by  
Hemant Persad Baboolal otherwise Hemant Baboolal of the same place, the sole executor named in the Will; 

BAKSH, RAHEEL: PROBATE of the Will dated the 31st day of October, 2021, of RAHEEL BAKSH of 88, Eastern Main Road, 
d’Abadie, Arima, Trinidad, who died on the 14th day of March, 2025, by Agatha Moonie-Baksh otherwise  
Agatha Moonie Baksh of the same place, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

BALKARAN, NARINEDAT: PROBATE of the Will dated the 10th day of March, 2024, of NARINEDAT BALKARAN of  
Light Pole No. 11, Sampson Street, Cunupia, Trinidad, who died on the 6th day of November, 2025, by  
Angela Balkaran-Sookhoo of Light Pole No. 60, Sampson Street, Extension North, Cunupia, Trinidad, the sole 
executrix named in the Will; 

BISSESSAR, OLIVE PATSY: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of OLIVE PATSY BISSESSAR otherwise PATSY 
PAUL otherwise PATSY BISSESSAR of 2, Battoo Avenue, Marabella, Naparima, Trinidad, who died on the 28th day of 
November, 2018, by Cheryl Ann Bissessar otherwise Cheryl Ann Bissessar-Joseph otherwise Cheryl-Ann 
Bissessar-Joseph and Greer Angelique Bissessar-Mc Phie, both of 2, Battoo Boulevard, Marabella, Naparima, 
Trinidad, her daughters and the only persons entitled to the estate; 

 CARTER, ANTHONY: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ANTHONY CARTER of Light Pole No. 1094, Eastern 
Main Road, Manzanilla, Trinidad, who died on the 18th day of September, 2021, by Cheryl Lestage-Carter of the same 
place, his lawful widow and relict; 

COA, JOYCELYN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of JOYCELYN COA of 305, Nutones Boulevard, Malabar, 
Arima, Trinidad, who died on the 24th day of July, 2024, by Marlene Herriera of Light Pole No. 10, La Plata Circular, 
K.P. Lands, Valencia, Trinidad, the lawfully appointed attorney of Edward Victor Junior Coa and Godfrey Rochford 
Coa; 

COELHO, SIMONE NATASHA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of SIMONE NATASHA COELHO of 3, Paradise 
Place, Paradise West, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 26th day of May, 2021, by Keira Elena Monique Peters of 
the same place, her daughter and the only person entitled to estate; 

DASSINE, SHANMATIE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of SHANMATIE DASSINE of 206, Syfoo Trace, 
Granville, Cedros, Trinidad, who died on the 3rd day of October, 2020, by Sunil Dassine of the same place, her brother 
and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

DAVID, NARENDRANATH: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of NARENDRANATH DAVID of 14, Eventide Road, 
Sunrise Park, Trincity, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 15th day of November, 2205, by Indira David of the same 
place, his lawful widow and relict; 

DOLL, JASODRA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of JASODRA DOLL of 55, John Peter Road, Charlieville, 
Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 11th day of June, 2023, by Stacy Doll of the same place, her daughter and one of 
the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

DUKHAN-ALI, INGRID: Probate of the Will dated the 10th day of December, 2020, of INGRID DUKHAN-ALI otherwise 
INGRID ALI otherwise INGRID DUKHAN ALI of 145, Andre Avenue, Marabella, Naparima, Trinidad, who died on the 
17th day of May, 2021, by Feisal Dexter Muradali of 8, Miriam Street, Sumadh Gardens, Vistabella, Naparima, 
Trinidad, the sole executor named in the Will; 
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DYER, JUDITH: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of JUDITH DYER of Light Pole No. 52, Sun Valley Extension,  
La Canoa, Lower Santa Cruz, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 27th day of March, 2022, by Khadine Christsella 
Dyer otherwise Khadine Dyer of the same place, her daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

GEORGE, WINSTON: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of WINSTON GEORGE otherwise WINSTON 
EMMANUEL GEORGE of 18, First Street, Sparrow Drive, Petit Valley, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 20th 
day of July, 2018, by Stephen Winston George of 4, Sinanan Gardens, Petit Valley, Diego Martin, Trinidad, his son and 
one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

GHANY, RAMISH: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of RAMISH GHANY of 11, Dacca Street, Boissiere 1, Maraval, 
Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 15th day of October, 2020, by Ricardo John Boy Ghany of the same place, his 
son and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate;   

HANEIPH, MICHAEL: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of MICHAEL HANEIPH otherwise MICHAEL NAZIM 
HANEIPH of Building 5, Apartment 15, Pleasantville Avenue, Pleasantville, San Fernando, Trinidad, who died on the 
11th day of March, 2022, by Rishi Seemungal otherwise Rishi Macolin Seemungal of 3, Mahogany Avenue, Blitz 
Village, Pleasantville, San Fernando, Trinidad, his brother and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

HARRY, KISHORE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of KISHORE HARRY of 36, Cuchawan Trace, Debe, 
Naparima, Trinidad, who died on the 16th day of October, 2024, by Rianna Vashti Harry of the same place, his daughter 
and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

HART, YVONNE MARIA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of YVONNE MARIA HART otherwise YVONNE HART 
of 7, Lord Street, San Fernando, Trinidad, who died on the 9th day of November, 2020, by Annette Victoria Hart of the 
same place, her sister and the only person entitled to the estate; 

HUSSAIN, RONALD WINSTON: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION with the Will dated the 9th day of February, 2017, annexed of 
the estate of RONALD WINSTON HUSSAIN of Lot No. 90, Corner of Hibiscus Drive and Morne Coco Road, Petit Valley, 
Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 6th day of March, 2022, by Nikkianne Hussain of the same place, the sole 
residuary devisee and/or legatee named in the Will; 

JAGGERNAUTH, SHARLENE ALICIA: PROBATE of the Will dated the 8th day of December, 2024, of SHARLENE ALICIA 
JAGGERNAUTH of Apartment F2, The Greens, Fairways, Maraval, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 30th day of 
December, 2024, by Eli Zakour of Apartment B3, The Greens, Fairways, Maraval, Diego Martin, Trinidad, the sole 
executor named in the Will; 

JAGLAL, KRISHNA: Probate of the Will dated the 30th day of January, 2020, of KRISHNA JAGLAL of 95, Corial Road, 
Williamsville, Pointe-a-Pierre, Trinidad, who died on the 5th day of May, 2021, by Usha Badal of the same place, the sole 
executrix named in the Will; 

JAHGOO, GOUTANIE: Probate of the Will dated the 5th day of June, 2013, of GOUTANIE JAHGOO otherwise  
GOUTANIE EGIER JAGHOO otherwise GOUTANIE BEHARRYLAL-JAGOO of Light Pole No. 19, La Seiva Road, 
Maraval, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 3rd day of December, 2019, by Leela Jagoo Harricharan of the same 
place, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

JOSEPH, ALPHEUS: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ALPHEUS JOSEPH of Tophill, Mason Hall, Tobago, who 
died on the 29th day of December, 2024, by Joan Marilyn Solomon of Light Pole No. 38, Shirvan Road, Buccoo/Coral 
Gardens, Tobago, the lawfully appointed attorney of Euline James; 

JOSEPH, JO-ANNE ELIZABETH: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION with the Will dated the 27th day of July, 2007, annexed of 
the estate of JO-ANNE ELIZABETH JOSEPH otherwise JO-ANNE JOSEPH of 24, Sydenham Avenue, St. Ann’s, 
Trinidad, who died on the 16th day of January, 2022, by Brian Joseph and Nicholas Joseph, both of the same place, 
the residuary devisees and/or legatees named in the Will; 

KADAN, BOODRAM: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of BOODRAM KADAN otherwise BOODRAM KHADAN of 
5, Campbell Street, Arouca, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 16th day of January, 1989, by Deetee Dolloway of the 
same place, his daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

KALICHARAN, EZRA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of EZRA KALICHARAN of 20, Bando Trace Extension,  
St. Margaret’s Village, Claxton Bay, Pointe-a-Pierre, Trinidad, who died on the 7th day of March, 2024, by Indra 
Kalicharan otherwise Indra Latchmin Kalicharan of the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

KHALU, ROBBIE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION de bonis non with the Will dated the 28th day of May, 2009, annexed of the 
estate of ROBBIE KHALU otherwise RABINDRANATH KHALU otherwise ROBBY RABINDRANATH otherwise 
ROBY RABINDRANATH of Light Pole No. 1, Opposite OWTU Building, Charlie King Corner, Fyzabad Main  
Road, Fyzabad, Siparia, Trinidad, who died on the 1st day of August, 2011, by Sherry-Ann Khalu otherwise Sherry 
Ann Khalu of the same place, the surviving residuary devisee and/or legatee named in the Will; 

KIRTON, ROSLYN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ROSLYN KIRTON of 10, 3rd Street West, De La Merre 
Avenue, Trincity, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 25th day of October, 2020, by Wayne Sylvester Kirton otherwise 
Wayne Kirton of Light Pole No. 62, Simeon Road, Petit Valley, Diego Martin, Trinidad, her nephew and one of the 
persons entitled to share in the estate; 

LA FOUCADE, JOCELYN: Probate of the Will dated the 26th day of September, 2005, of JOCELYN LA FOUCADE of 100, 
Aquarium Drive, Diamond Vale, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 2nd day of June, 2021, by Kevin de la Rosa of 
the same place, the sole executor named in the Will; 

LALMAN-BAPTISTE, ODELLE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ODELLE LALMAN-BAPTISTE of 71, Bryce 
Street, Point Fortin, La Brea, Trinidad, who died on the 19th day of April, 2025, by Mathias Nicholas Baptiste 
otherwise Mathias Baptiste of the same place, her lawful husband; 

MAHASE, RUDY JR. SRINGHI KUMAR: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of RUDY JR. SRINGHI KUMAR 
MAHASE otherwise RUDY MAHASE JUNIOR otherwise RUDY JUNIOR MAHASE otherwise RUDY MAHASE of 
25, Gilkes Street, Sangre Grande, Manzanilla, Trinidad, who died on the 15th day of April, 2025, by Sunita Mahase of 
the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 
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MODESTE, JEAN: Probate of the Will dated the 24th day of November, 2004, of JEAN MODESTE of 72, Mannie Dookie 
Drive, Curepe, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 29th day of April, 2024, by Antoinette Hope of 69, 22, Phase 7,  
La Horquetta, Arima, Trinidad, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

MOLLY: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of MOLLY otherwise MOLLY NARINE otherwise MOLLY RAMLAL of  
6, Ramdass Trace, La-Quesa, Freeport, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 29th day of March, 2025, by Prematie 
otherwise Prematie Narine otherwise Prematie Narine-Sookdeo of the same place, her daughter and one of the 
persons entitled to share in the estate; 

MORGAN, LENNY: Probate of the Will dated the 5th day of December, 2023, of LENNY MORGAN of 5, Wellington Road, 
Debe, Naparima, Trinidad, who died on the 12th day of September, 2025, by Shama Harrideo of the same place, the sole 
executrix named in the Will; 

NEDD, ELETHA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ELETHA NEDD of 36, Industry Lane, Belmont, Port-of-Spain, 
Trinidad, who died on the 9th day of April, 2021, by Charmaine Ann Marie Nedd of the same place, her daughter and 
one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

NORVILLE, PETER RUTHVIN: Probate of the Will dated the 18th day of November, 2011, of PETER RUTHVIN 
NORVILLE of Light Pole No. 1/53, Paul Mitchell Extension, Mausica Lands, Arima, Trinidad, who died on the 24th day 
of March, 2023, by Arthur Norville of 340, Melodians Crescent, Malabar, Arima, Trinidad the sole executor named in the 
Will; 

OTTLEY, LENNOX: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of LENNOX OTTLEY otherwise LENNOX CARLTON 
LINWORTH OTTLEY of 84, Alexis Street, Morvant, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 6th day of March, 2023, by 
Afiya Ottley of the same place, his daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

PHILLIP, EARL: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION with the Will dated the 16th day of October, 2014, annexed of the estate of 
EARL PHILLIP otherwise EARL SIMMONS of Apartment 12D, 29, Moore Street, Brooklyn, New York, United States 
of America, who died on the 14th day of June, 2023, by Akisha Young-Edwards of 160, Opal Crescent, Edinburgh 500, 
Chaguanas, Trinidad, the lawfully appointed attorney of Earl Simmons Phillip otherwise Earl Phillip otherwise Earl 
Simmons Phillip, Angela Phillip and Mary Williams; 

RAMDASS, AMAR RANDY: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of AMAR RANDY RAMDASS of 19, Chandernagore 
Road, Edinburgh Village, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 4th day of December, 2022, by Amar Ramdass of the 
same place, his father and the only person entitled to the estate; 

RAMDEEN, SAMNAUTH: Probate of the Will dated the 23rd day of August, 2023, of SAMNAUTH RAMDEEN of 71, 
Brunton Avenue, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 19th day of January, 2025, by Saleem Ramdeen of the same 
place, the sole executor named in the Will; 

RAMJIT, GOBERDHAN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of GOBERDHAN RAMJIT of 439, New England 
Terrace, Apartment 3, Orange, New Jersey, 07050, United States of America, who died on the 7th day of December, 2024, 
by Tara Gangabasi Ramjit of 131B, Tewari Street, Felicity, Chaguanas, Trinidad, his lawful widow and relict; 

RAMPERSAD, SHASHI ANAND: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of SHASHI ANAND RAMPERSAD of Light 
Pole No. 47, Lendore Village, Enterprise, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 8th day of February, 2025, by Ramona 
Amanda Harripersad of Light Pole No. 178, Cedar Hill Road, Forrest Park, Claxton Bay, Pointe-a-Pierre, Trinidad, his 
lawful widow and relict;  

RAMSAROOP, SIMONE CLYDENE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of SIMONE CLYDENE RAMSAROOP 
otherwise SIMONE RAMSAROOP of 7, Third Street East, Roland Avenue, Trincity, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on 
the 15th day of November, 2022, by Chantal Shivonne Ramsaroop of 14, Mahogany Drive, Woodland Park,  
Off Olton Road, Arima, Trinidad, her daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

ROSS, JEAN GERALDINE: Probate of the Will dated the the 5th day of November, 2018, of JEAN GERALDINE ROSS 
otherwise GERALINE THORNE otherwise GERALDINE THORNE otherwise JEAN CASTELLANO otherwise 
GERALDINE ROSS otherwise JEAN G. ROSS otherwise JEAN ROSS of 7, Cassia Avenue, Pleasantville,  
San Fernando, Trinidad, who died on the 3rd day of August, 2019, by Andrea Lawrencyia Ross otherwise Andrea 
Ross otherwise Andrea Ross-Narine of 14, Sonja Circular, Oropouche Road, Sangre Grande, Manzanilla, Trinidad, the 
sole executrix named in the Will; 

SAMPSON, PETRONILLA: Probate of the Will dated the the 18th day of January, 2021, of PETRONILLA SAMPSON 
otherwise PETRONELLA SAMPSON otherwise PETRONILA SAMPSON of 22 1/2 Mile Mark, Eastern Main Road, 
Valencia, Trinidad, who died on the 26th day of June, 2025, by Elvis Anthony Sampson of the same place, the sole 
executor named in the Will; 

SAUNDERS, ZALINA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION with the Will dated the 19th day of January, 2017, annexed of the estate 
of ZALINA SAUNDERS of 73, Nina Drive, Columbus Circle, Westmoorings, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 
17th day of September, 2024, by Sean Terence Boswell Innis of 65, Gallus Street, Woodbrook, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, 
the lawfully appointed attorney of Frank Robert Saunders; 

SIEUPERSAD, LEELAWATIE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of LEELAWATIE SIEUPERSAD of 57, Katwaroo 
Branch Trace, Penal, Siparia, Trinidad, who died on the 20th day of August, 2017, by Saisha Persad of the same place, 
her daughter and the only person entitled to the estate;  

THOMAS, VIRGINIA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of VIGINIA THOMAS of 35, Mon Repos Road, Morvant,  
St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 11th day of January, 2024, by Lloyd Thomas of the same place, her lawful husband; 

VICTOR, ALLAN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ALLAN VICTOR otherwise ALLAN IEON VICTOR 
otherwise ALLAN LEON VICTOR of Light Pole No. 62, La Seiva Village, Maracas, St. Joseph, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who 
died on the 13th day of January, 2023, by Yvonne Francis-Victor of the same place, his lawful widow and relict;  

 
And unless Caveat is lodged within twenty-one days of the date of this advertisement with the Registrar of the Supreme Court or the 
Sub-Registrar through whom the above-mentioned applications have been made, Probate or Administration, as the case may be, in 
respect of the said applications will be granted accordingly. 
 

Dated the 5th day of February, 2026. 

K.  Prescott 
Acting Registrar, Supreme Court of Judicature
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CENTRAL BANK OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 

–––– 

WEEKLY  STATEMENT  OF  ACCOUNT  AS  AT  28TH  JANUARY,  2026 

 
Previous Week Assets This Week 

$000L $000 

External Assets: 

29,973,541 Balances, Investments, etc. … … … … 32,337,812 
4,323,538 Subscriptions to I.M.F. … … … … 4,323,538 
7,222,853 I.M.F.–S.D.R. Holdings … … … … 7,222,853 

––––––— 41,519,932 –––––– 43,884,203 

 

Trinidad and Tobago Government Securities: 

119,575 Treasury Bills (Face Value) … … … … 119,365 
22 Marketable Securities ... ... … … 22 

––––––— 119,5972 –––––– 119,387 

 

Other Assets: 
43,500 Trinidad and Tobago Dollar Securities … … … 3,500 

2,636,544 Other Assets .... ... … … … 2,628,922 
–––––——— 2,680,044 –––––– 2,632,422 

83,335 Fixed Assets: 83,335
–––––— –––––—  
44,402,908 46,719,347

–––––— –––––— –––––— ––––—– 

Liabilities and Capital Account 

Currency in Circulation: 

8,448,136 Notes … … … … … … 8,427,069 
281,109 Coins … … … … … … 281,164 

––––––— 8,729,245 –––––– 8,708,233 
 

Demand Liabilities: 

12,980,087 Commercial Banks … … … … … 13,400,102 
754,337 Financial Institutions (Non-Banking) … … … 755,380 

(5,857,312) Government and Governmental Organisations … … (3,401,162) 
135,204 International Organisations … … … … 135,204 

1,953,016 Foreign Currency … … … … … 1,953,016 
578,123 Other ... ... ... ... ... ... 688,762 

–––––—– 10,543,455 –––––– 13,531,302 
 

Other Liabilities: 

7,099,301 Government S.D.R. Allocations … … … 7,099,301 
10,374,460 Other Liabilities … … … … … 9,716,855 
6,056,447 Specific Provisions … … … … … 6,063,656 

––––––– 23,530,208   –––––– 22,879,812 
 

Capital and Reserves: 

800,000 Capital Paid-up … … … … … 800,000 
800,000 General Reserve Fund … … … … 800,000  

––––––– 1,600,000 –––––— 1,600,000 
–––––— –––––— 
44,402,908 46,719,347 –––––— –––––— –––––— –––––— 

 

G.  BACHAN-SAHADEO 
Senior Accountant 

Finance and Accounting
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LICENSING  SESSIONS 
(Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10) 

––––––——– 

BOROUGH OF ARIMA 

NOTICE is hereby given that in pursuance of the provisions of the 
Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10, the Liquor Licensing Committee 
for the Borough of Arima has appointed WEDNESDAY THE 11TH DAY 
OF MARCH, 2026 at 1.00 o’clock in the afternoon by way of Virtual 
Hearing as the day and hour at which a Session will be held for 
granting of the Certificates for the issue of New and Renewal of 
Liquor Licences in the Borough of Arima for the period ending  
31st March, 2027. 

Applications for New Liquor Licences must be completed on 
the prescribed form and accompanied by the following: 

1. Copy of Trinidad and Tobago Identification Card/Driver’s 
Permit; 

2. Town and Country approval letter for the type of licence; 

3. Three (3) labelled copies of the floor plan of the premises 
to be licensed; 

4. Board of Inland Revenue File Number; 

5. Certificate of Character for the Applicant; 

6. Prescribed fee of forty dollars ($40.00) (To be advised on 
method of payment); 

7. Tax Clearance Certificate (persons desirous of having 
amusement machines); 

8. Proof of Ownership of Premises/Lease Agreement; 

9. Telephone Contact Number; and 

10. Email Address. 

 
Applications for Renewals of liquor licences must be 

completed on the prescribed form and accompanied by the 
following: 

1. Copy of Previous Licence (2025—2026); 

2. Copy of Identification Card/Driver’s Permit; 

3. BIR Certificate; 

4. Telephone Contact Number; and 

5. Email Address. 

 
Applications for New Licences should be filed on or before 

WEDNESDAY 18TH FEBRUARY, 2026 and applications for Renewals 
of Licences should be filed on or before WEDNESDAY 25TH 
FEBRUARY, 2025. 
 

All applications must be filed electronically. Applications 
must be emailed to licensing.arima@ttlawcourts.org. For further 
information, please call 362—1792. 
 
 

Dated this 8th day of January, 2025. 
 
 

K.  TOOLARAM 
Secretary Licensing Committee 

Borough of Arima 
 

143 

REGION OF PENAL/DEBE 

NOTICE is hereby given that in pursuance of the provisions of the 
Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10, the Liquor Licensing Committee 
for the Region of Penal/Debe has appointed WEDNESDAY THE 11TH 
DAY OF MARCH, 2026 at 9.00 a.m., by way of Virtual Hearing as the 
day and hour at which a Session will be held for granting of the 
Certificates for the Issue and Renewal of Liquor Licences for the 
period ending 31st March, 2027. 

Applications for New Liquor Licences must be completed on 
the prescribed form and accompanied by the following: 

1. Copy of National Identification Card, Passport or Driver’s 
Permit; 

2. Town and Country approval letter for the type of licence 
being applied for; 

3. Copy of the Floor Plan of the premises sought to be 
licenced; 

4. Board of Inland Revenue File Number; 

5. Police Certificate of Character for the Applicant; 

6. Tax Clearance Certificate (Form C together with BIR 
Assignment Number); 

7. Prescribed fee of forty dollars ($40.00); 

8. Telephone Contact Number and E-mail Address; and 

9. Deed and/or permission letter and/or lease agreement 
accompanied by the Landlords valid form of Identification 
card, Driver’s Permit or Passport. 

 
Applications for Renewals of Liquor Licences must be 

completed on the prescribed form and accompanied by the 
following: 

1. Copy of Liquor Licence expiring 31st March, 2026; 

2. Copy of National Identification Card, Passport or Driver’s 
Permit; and 

3. Telephone Contact Number and E-mail Address. 
 

All applications must be filed electronically. Applications 
must be emailed to licensing.penaldebe@ttlawcourts.org in PDF 
format. 
 

Applications should be filed on or before the 4TH MARCH, 2026. 
 

Dated this 26th day of January, 2026 at the Trinidad South 
District Court, San Fernando. 
 
 

F.  HOSEIN 
Secretary Licensing Committee 

Region of Penal/Debe 
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TRANSFER  OF  LICENCE 
(Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10) 

–––– 
BOROUGH OF CHAGUANAS 

 
NOTICE is hereby given that a notification in writing has this day 
been lodged with me the undersigned Secretary of the Licensing 
Committee for the Borough of Chaguanas, by Randy Joseph of 
No. 9 Robert Trace, Warrenville, Cunupia, that it is his intention 
to apply to the Licensing Committee, c/o Trinidad North District 
Court, Chaguanas, on MONDAY THE 9TH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2026 at 
8.30 a.m. for a transfer of a Spirit Retailer’s Licence now held by 
Shiyong Jia, in respect of premises situate at Light Pole No. 225, 
Warrenville Main Road, Cunupia, in the said Borough. 
 

Dated this 16th day of January, 2026. 
 

S.  NANAN 
Secretary, Licensing Committee 

Borough of Chaguanas


